• Excluded the initial direct costs such as legal fees from the basis of the calculation of the right-of-use

assets as at 1 January 2018; and

• Used actual information happened after 1 January 2018 to support assessment of the lease term

where the extension or termination option involved judgement at 1 January 2018.

• Fair value measurement of financial assets or financial liabilities at initial recognition: The Bank applied

“day 1” gain or loss recognition requirement of CIFRS 9 prospectively to transactions entered into on or

after 1 January 2018.

• As first-time adopter of CIFRS, the cumulative translation differences are deemed to be zero at 1 January

2018 (date of transition to CIFRS).

4.1.	 Reconciliation of equity

As at 31 December 2018 As at 1 January 2018

US$ KHR’000 US$ KHR’000

Equity as reported under CAS and guidelines

issued by the central bank 96,153,769 386,345,843 14,463,580 58,389,472

Effect of transition to CIFRS   1,259,199   5,059,461 234,831 948,013

Equity as reported under CIFRS   97,412,968   391,405,304 14,698,411 59,337,485

89

Notes

CAS and NBC’s guidelines As at 31
December 2018

Effect of transition to CIFRS As at 31
December 2018

CIFRS As at 31 December 2018

US$ KHR’000 US$ KHR’000 US$ KHR’000

ASSETS

Cash on hand 1,064,975 4,279,070 - - 1,064,975 4,279,070

Deposits and placements with the central bank a 15,839,463 63,642,962 (10,886,222) (43,740,840) 4,953,241 19,902,122

Deposits and placements with other banks b 29,757,854 119,567,057 262,976 1,056,638 30,020,830 120,623,695

Loans and advances at amortised cost c 113,399,397 455,638,777 (77,150) (309,989) 113,322,247 455,328,788

Statutory deposits with the central bank a - - 10,886,222 43,740,840 10,886,222 43,740,840

Property and equipment 4,568,769 18,357,314 - - 4,568,769 18,357,314

Right-of-use assets d - - 8,491,258 34,117,875 8,491,258 34,117,875

Intangible assets 2,915,469 11,714,354 - - 2,915,469 11,714,354

Deferred tax assets g - - 187,435 753,114 187,435 753,114

Other assets e 3,152,869 12,668,228 4,296 17,261 3,157,165 12,685,489

TOTAL ASSETS 170,698,796 685,867,762 8,868,815 35,634,899 179,567,611 721,502,661

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

Deposits from customers 1,009,079 4,054,479 - - 1,009,079 4,054,479

Borrowings 66,000,000 265,188,000 - - 66,000,000 265,188,000

Lease liabilities d - - 8,756,038 35,181,761 8,756,038 35,181,761

Minimum tax/current income tax liabilities f 12,700 51,029 (12,700) (51,029) - -

Employee benefits 285,128 1,145,644 - - 285,128 1,145,644

Other liabilities f 7,238,120 29,082,766 (1,133,722) (4,555,294) 6,104,398 24,527,472

TOTAL LIABILITIES 74,545,027 299,521,918 7,609,616 30,575,438 82,154,643 330,097,356

4.1.	 Reconciliation of equity (Continued)

i) RECONCILIATION OF EQUITY AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2018

ANNUAL REPORT 2019 90

Notes

CAS and NBC’s guidelines As at 31
December 2018

Effect of transition to CIFRS As at 31
December 2018

CIFRS As at 31 December 2018

US$ KHR’000 US$ KHR’000 US$ KHR’000

EQUITY

Share capital 100,000,000 401,800,000 - - 100,000,000 401,800,000

Retained earnings h (3,846,231) (15,454,156) (43,600) (176,362) (3,889,831) (15,630,518)

Regulatory reserves i - - 1,302,799 5,269,822 1,302,799 5,269,822

Other reserve - - - (33,999) - (33,999)

TOTAL EQUITY 96,153,769 386,345,844 1,259,199 5,059,461 97,412,968 391,405,305

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 170,698,796 685,867,762 8,868,815 35,634,899 179,567,611 721,502,661

i) RECONCILIATION OF EQUITY AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2018 (Continued)

91

Notes

CAS and NBC’s guidelines As at 1
January 2018

Effect of transition to CIFRS As at 1
January 2018

CIFRS As at 1 January 2018

US$ KHR’000 US$ KHR’000 US$ KHR’000

ASSETS

Cash on hand 67,064 270,737 - - 67,064 270,737

Deposits and placements with the central bank a 750,858 3,031,214 (750,000) (3,027,750) 858 3,464

Deposits and placements with other banks b 6,200,924 25,033,130 (6,025) (24,323) 6,194,899 25,008,807

Loans and advances at amortised cost c 18,833,156 76,029,451 (3,304) (13,338) 18,829,852 76,016,113

Statutory deposits with the central bank a - - 750,000 3,027,750 750,000 3,027,750

Property and equipment 832,519 3,360,879 - - 832,519 3,360,879

Right-of-use assets d - - 1,561,352 6,303,178 1,561,352 6,303,178

Intangible assets 56,605 228,514 - - 56,605 228,514

Deferred tax assets g - - 47,177 190,454 47,177 190,454

Other assets e 186,315 752,154 17,154 69,251 203,469 821,405

TOTAL ASSETS 26,927,441 108,706,079 1,616,354 6,525,222 28,543,795 115,231,301

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

Borrowings 11,000,000 44,407,000 - - 11,000,000 44,407,000

Lease liabilities d - - 1,561,352 6,303,178 1,561,352 6,303,178

Minimum tax/current income tax liabilities f 3,402 13,734 (3,402) (13,734) - -

Other liabilities f 1,460,459 5,895,873 (176,427) (712,235) 1,284,032 5,183,638

TOTAL LIABILITIES 12,463,861 50,316,607 1,381,523 5,577,209 13,845,384 55,893,816

EQUITY

Share capital 15,000,000 60,555,000 - - 15,000,000 60,555,000

Retained earnings h (536,420) (2,165,528) 61,895 249,870 (474,525) (1,915,658)

Regulatory reserves i - - 172,936 698,143 172,936 698,143

TOTAL EQUITY 14,463,580 58,389,472 234,831 948,013 14,698,411 59,337,485

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 26,927,441 108,706,079 1,616,354 6,525,222 28,543,795 115,231,301

i) RECONCILIATION OF EQUITY AS AT 1 JANUARY 2018

ANNUAL REPORT 2019 92

As at 31 December 2018 As at 1 January 2018

US$ KHR’000 US$ KHR’000

Loans and advances to employees (i) (5,564) (22,356) (17,154) (69,251)

Allowance on expected credit loss for loans

and advances (ii) 997,029 4,006,063 182,249 735,739

Unwinding of discount on interest income

(iii) 24,628 98,954 11,430 46,143

Reclassification of unamortised loan fees (iv) (1,093,243) (4,392,650) (179,829) (725,969)